
ORIGINAL 
CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this 2nd day of July, 2014, by and between CITY OF 
ALAMEPA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as ''City"), and RANGER 
PIPELINES INCOR,PORATED, a California corporation whose address is P.O. BOX 24109; 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94124 hereinafter called the Contractor; in reference to 
the following: 

RECITALS: 

A. Cityis a municipal corporation duly organiz(!d and validly existing under the laws 
of the State of California with the power to carry on its busin,ess as itis now being conducted 
under the statutes of the State of California an.d the Charter of theJJity. 

B. The work to be done consists offumishing all labor, tools, equipment, materials, 
e~cept as herein specified,, and doing all wotk Jtssociated with remoVing and installing sanitary 
sewer m.aJns, sewer laterals, 111an4oles, cleanol!ts, e;urb, gutter; sidewalk;, driveway, street patch, 
SWPPP., traffic controls and all other assoviated W()rkto complete the pn;>ject. In MaY 4014, 
the City sent Platis and Specifications out to the Publfo. Warks Contractor listing. We received 
six bids and chose the iowest responsiYe~ responsibie bidder per Adrnfuisttative Order No. 5; 

C the Contra¢tor pos,sesses the :skill, ('~perlen:ct},_ ability;. hackgroutid, certifica.tion, 
and knc;>wledge to provide the services described inthi.s Agreement 011the terms a:nd conditions 
described. herein. · 

D. CitY and Contractor desire to enter into an agreement for Cyplic Sewer Repair 
Projeqt, Pha.$~· U, ip. a.ccordance with Specifkatio~ •. Special Provisions ~nd Plans, adopted 
therefot\ No. P.W~ 06·'13-16, including all exhibits and supports, filed .in the offi.ce ofthe .Ci~y 
Clerkon May20; 2014, which is incorporated herein byrefetence; 

NOW, TRER.EFbRE, it is mutuatly ·agreed by.and benveen the uudersigned parties as 
follQWs; . .. · 

1. TERM: 
The Contractor shall begin work Within :five (5) working days after receiving notice from 

1:he Engitieet to commence the work, and sha11 diligently prosecute the work to completion 
befor(;} t}ie exp~ratiQn of two htlnch:ed a,n,d fifty (250) co~ec1.ltive working days from the date of 
receipt of notice to 1Jegin work · · · · 

This contract may be mutually amended on a year.;hy~yeat basis, for up to four ( 4) 
additional years, at the sole discretion of the Public Works Director, ba:secl, at a minimum, upon 
satisfactory performan,ce qf a11 aspects of thi$ ·cQntraqt. The Pµblic Works Dj,rector may .$u1:>111it 
written notice that the contract is to be extended at the same tenn,s and costs as the existing 
contract. 

Rll!1ger PipeHn~s Incorporlitec:l Page: 1 
Qyclic Sewer Rehabi.litation Project, Pha$e 11 



The unit prices for any contract amendment(s) to this agreement shall be adjusted by the 
Construction Cost Index for the San Francisco Bay Area reported in the Engineering News 
Record for the trades associated with the work from the date of the original bid opening to the 
estimated date bf the proposed amendme:nt(s). 

2. . . SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED: 
Contractor agrees, at its own cost and expense, to furnish all labor, tools, equipment, 

materials, except as otherwise Specified, and to do all work strictly in accordance with 
Specifications, Special Provisions and Plans, which Specifications, Special Provisions and Plans 
are hereby referred to and expresslymade_a part hereof with the same force and effect as if the 
same were fully incorporated herein. 

Contractor shall perform each requested task set forth in the Bidder's Proposal detailed in 
Exhibit 1iA11 , as directed by the City, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference. The Contractor ack:howledges that the work plan included in Exhibit "A'' is tentative 
at:id does not commit the City to request Contractor toperform all task included therein. 

3. COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR: 
Contractor shall be compensated for services performed pursuant to this Agreement in the 

amount and manner set forth in Contractot's bid, which is attached heteto as Exhibit uA'' and 
incorporated herein by this reference. Payment will be made in the same manner that claims of a 
like character are paid by the City, with checks drawn on the tn:asury of said City, to be taken 
from the 9950212 fund, 

Payment will be made by the City in the following manner: On the first day of each 
month, Contractor shall submit a written estimate of the total amount of work done the previous 
month. However, the City reserves the right to adjust budget within and between tasks. Pricing 
and accounting of charges are to be according to the bid packet pricing, urt1ess mutually agreec1 
to in writing. 

Payment shall be made for 90% ofthe value of the work completed as detehnined by the 
City. Tue City shall retain 10% of the value of the work as partial security fot the completion (Jf 
the work by Contractor. Retained amounts .shall be paid to Contractor Within i;dxty days of 
acceptance by the City of the project. Payment shall not be constrned as acceptance of defective 
work. No interest will be paid to Contractor on retained funds. 

Total compensation under this contract shall not exceed $3,661,150. 

Prompt Payment Of Withheld Funds To Subcontractors: The City shall hold retainage 
from the pri:111e contractor and shall make prompt and regular inctemental acceptances of 
portions, as determined by the City of the contract Work and pay retainage to the prime 
contractor based on these acceptances. The prime contractor or subcontractor shall return all 
monies withheld in retention from all subcontractors within 10 days after receiving payment for 
work satisfactorily completed and accepted including incremental acceptances of portions of the 
contract work by the City. Any delay or postponement of payment may take place only for good 
cause and with the City's prior written approval. Anyviolation of these proviSions shall subject 

Ranger.Pipelines· .. Incorporated 
Cyclic Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Phase 11 

Page;2 No. P.W. 06-13-16 
O:IPUBWORKSICIP\C)'CL!C SEWER PHASE l i\CONSTIPOcs\RANGER AGREEMENT.DOCX 



the violating prime contractor to the penalties, sanctions, and other remedies specified in Section 
7108.5 ofthe CaJifornia Business Professions Code. This requirement shall not be construed to 
limit or impair any contractual, administrative, or judicial remedies otherwise, available to the 
prime contractor or subcontractor in the event of a dispute involving late payment, or 
nonpayment by the contractor, or deficient subcontractor's performance, or noncompliance by a 
subcontractor. This clause applies to both DBE and non~DBE subcontractors. 

4. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE: 
Contractor and City agree that time is of the essence regarding the performance of this 

Agreement. 

It is agreed by the parties to the Agreement that in case all the work called for under the 
Agreement is not completed before or upon the expiration of the time limit as set forth in 
paragraph 1 above, da.tnage will be sustained by the City, and that it is and will be impracticable 
to dete1mine the actual damage which the City will sustain in the event of and by reason of such 
delay. It is therefore agreed that the Contractor will pay to the City the sum of FIVE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500) per day for each and every day's delay beyond the time 
prescribed to complete the work; and the Contractor agrees to pay such liquidated damages as 
herein provided, and in case the saine are not paid, agrees that the City may deduct the amount 
thereof from any money due or that may become due the Contractor lll1der the Agreement. 

It is further agreed that in case the work called for under the Agreement is not finished 
and completed in all parts and requirements within the time specified, the City shall have the 
right to extertdthe time for completion or not, as may seem best to serve the interest of the City; 
and if City decides to extend the time limit for the completio11 of the Agreement, it shall further 
have the right t0 charge the Contractor, his or her heirs, assigns, or sureties, and to deduct from 
the final payment for the work, all or any part, as it may deem proper, of the actual costs and 
overhead expenses which are directly chargeable to the Agreement, and which accrue during the 
period of such extensions. 

The Contractor shall not be assessed with liquidated damages during any delay in the 
completion of the work caused by an act of God or ofthe public enemy, acts of the City, fire, 
flood, epidemic, quarantine restriction, strikes, freight embargoes, and unusually severe weather 
or' delays of subcontractors due to such causes; provided that the Contractor shall, within one (1) 
day from the beghming of such delay, notify the City in writing of the causes of delay. The City 
shall ascertain the facts and the extent of the delay, and its findings of the facts thereon shall be 
final and conclusive, 

5. STANDARD OF CARE: 
Contractor agrees to perfonn al1 services hereunder in a manner commensurate with the 

prevailing standards of like professianals in the San Francisco Bay Area and agrees that all 
services shall be perfonned by qualified and experienced personnel who are not employed by the 
City norhave any contractual relationship with City. 

Ranger Pipelines fucorporated Page: 3 No. P.W. 06~13-16 
Cyclic Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Phase 11 G:IPUBWORK$\CIP\CYCL!C SEWER NU.SE l t ICONST\DOCS\RANGER AGREEMENT.DOC)\ 



6. INDEPENDENT PARTIES: 
Contracto:rheteby declares that he is engaged as an independent business and he agrees to 

perfonn his services as an independent contractor and not as an agent of the City. The manner 
and means of conducting the work are under the control ofContractor, except to the extent they 
are limited by statute, tule or reg1ilation and the express terms of this Agreement. No civil 
service status or other right of employment will be acquired by virtue of Contractor's services. 
None of the benefits provided by City to its employees, including but not limited to 
unemployment insurance, workers' compensation plans, vacation and sick leave are available 
from City to Contractor, its employees or agents. 

Deductions shall not be made for any state or federal taxes, FICA payments, PERS 
payments, or· other purposes normally associated with an· employer-employee relationship from 
any fees due Contractor. Payments of the above items, if required, are the responsibility of 
Contractor. 

7. IMMIGRATION REFORM AND CONTROL ACT GRCA): 
Contractor assumes any and all responsibility for verifying the identity and employment 

authorization of all of its ernployees perfotrn.ing work hereunder, pursuant to all applicable IRCA 
or other federal,. or state rules and. regulations. Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold City 
harmless from and against any loss, damage, liability, costs or expenses arising from any 
noncompliance of this provision by Contractor. 

8. NON~DISCRIMINATION: 
Consistent with City1s policy that harassment and discrimination are unacceptable 

employer/employee conduct, Contractor agrees that harassment or discrimination directed 
toward ajob applicant, a City employee, or a citizen by Contractor or Contractor's employee on 
the basis of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, handicap, disability, marital 
status, pregnancy, sex, age, or sexual orientation will not be tolerated. Contractor agrees that any 
and all violations ofthis provision shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. 

9. HOLD HARMLESS: 
Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless City, its City Council, boards, 

commissions, officials, employees and volunteers (11 Inde1nnitees") from and against any and all 
loss, damages, liability, claims, suits, costs and expenses whatsoever, including reasonable 
attorneys' fees (11Claims"), arising from or in any manner connected to Contractor's negligent act 
or omission, whether alleged or actual, regarding performanye of services or work conducted or 
performed pursuant to this Agreement. If Claims are filed against IIldemnitees whieh allege 
negligence on behalf of the Contractor, Cop.tractor shall have 1lb right of reimbursement against 
Indemnitees for the costs of defense even if negligence is not found on the part of 
Contractor. However, Contractorshall not be obligated to indemnify Indemnitees from Claims 
arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct oflndemnitees. 

1 O. INSURANCE: 
On or before the commencement of the terms of this Agreement, Contractor shall furnish 

City with certificates showing the type, amount, class of operations covered, effective dates and 
dates ofexpiratiol1 ofinsurance coverage in compliance With paragraphs lOA, B, C and D. Such 

Ranger Pipelines Ihcorporated Page: 4 No. P.W. 06-13-16 
Cyclic Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Phase 11 G:\P.UBWOR.KS\CIP\CYCL!C SEWER PHASE 11\CONST\DOCS\RANGERAGREEMENT.DOCX 



certificates, which do not limit Contractor's indemnification, shall also contain substantially the 
following statement: "Should any of the above insurance covered by this certificate be canceled 
or coverage reduced before the·· expiration date thereof, the insurer affording coverage shall 
provide thirty (30) da~' aqvance written notice to the City of Alameda by certified mail, 
"Attention: Risk Manager.11 It is agreed that Contractor shall maintairi in force at all times 
during the performance of this Agreement all appropriate cov¥rage of insurance required by tl;lis 
Agreement with an insurance corr.\pany that is acceptable to City and licensed to do insurance 
business in the State of C~lirornia. Endorsements naming the City, its City Council, boards, 
commissions, officials, employees, and volunteers as additional insured shallbe submitted with 
the insurance certifl_cates. 

A COVERAGE: 
Contractor shall 1naintain the following insurance coverage: 

(1) Workers"Compensation: 
Sta,tutory coverage as requited by the. State of California. 
(2) Liability: .· . 
Commercial general liability coyerage in the fqllowin,g tninimll1:rt limits: 

Bodily liljU:ry; $1,0()0,000 each occurrence 
$2,000,000 aggregate -all other 

Property Pamage; $1,000,0QO each occurrence 
$2,000,000 aggregate 

If submitted, eombined single limit policy with aggregate limits in the 
amounts of $2,000,000 Will be considered equivalent to the required mi:rllinutn limits shown 
above. · · 

minimum limits: 

(3) Automotive: 
Comprehensive automobile liability coverage (any autq) i,n the fQUowing 

Bodily u1juzy: 
Pro]Jerty bainage: 

or 

$1,000,000 each occtitrence 
$1,000,0Qb each occurr¢rtc:e 

Combined Single Limit: $2,00Q,000 eacJ1 occµrrence 
( 4) Pollution Prevention: 
Legal liability required for hazardous matwials excavation in the runount 

of2;000,000 e~ch occurrence, · 

B. SUBROGATION WAIVER: 
Contractor agrees thatin the event ofloss .due to any of the perils for which itfo~.s agreed 

to provide comprehensive general and automotive 11abi11ty insurartc.e, Contractor shall look 
solely to' its insuratwe !or rec.overy, Contractor hereby grants to City, .on behalf of :any insurer 
provic1ingcomprehensive general and automo~ve liability j115uran~e to either Contractor or City 
with respect tothe services of Contractor herein, a waiver of any right to subrogation which any 
such insurer of said Contractor may acquire against City by virtue of the payment of any loss 
undersuch insurance. 

Ranger Pipelines Incorporated Page: 5 No. P.W. 06~13-16 
Cyclic Sewer Rehabilitation Project; Phase 11 ti:IPUBWORKS\CiP1CYCLIC SEwER PHASE' l llCONSl\DOcs\RANOER AOREEMENT,OOC;{ 



c; FAILURE to SECURE: 
If Contr~ctor at any ti111e during the ten.n hereof sho1:1,ld fail to secure .or maintain the 

foregoing insurance, City shall be pennitted to obtain such insurance in the Contractor's name or 
as an agent of the Contractor and sha:1I be compensated by the Contractor for the costs of the 
insurance ptemiums at the maximum rate pennitted by law and computed from the ciate written 
notice is received that the prerniurns have not been paid. 

D. ADDITIONAL INSURED: 
City, its City Council, boards, commissions, officers, employees; and volunteers shall be 

named as an additional insured under all insurance coverages, except worketi s compensation 
insurance. The naming of an additional insured shall. not affect any recovery to which such 
additional insured would be entitled under this policy if not named as such additional insured. 
An ad4itional in~ured nain,ed herein shall not be held Hable for any premhnn, d~ductible portion 
of any loss, or expense of any nature on this p1;>Iicy or any extension thereof. Any other 
insurance held by an additional insured shall not be. required to contribute anything toward any 
loss or expense covered by the insurance provided by this policy; 

E. · SUFFICIENCY OF INST.TRANCE: 
Contractor shall furnish th,efollqwing l>onds from a l;i9n4ing ~ompany a(::ceptal;ileto the 

City Attorney. Faithful Performance Bond and Labor and Material Bond are only required for 
work over $25,000. Therefore, those estimates that are under $25,000 will not need to budget for 
the bond prerdiUll1s and those estimates over $25~000 will tieed to be sure to budget for the bond 
pretnitUn~. 

The insurance limits required by City are not represented as being sufficient to protect 
Contractor. Contractor is advis.ed to consult Contractor's insurance broker to determine adequate 
coverage for Contractor. 

ll. BONDS~ 
Contractor shall furnish the following bonds from a bonding company acceptable to the 

City Attorney: . 
:A. Faithful Performance: 

A b.ontl in the amount ofl 0()% of the, total contract price guaranteeing the faithful 
perform(lllce of@s cqnfract, and · .· 

B. Labor and Materials: 
A bond for labor and materials in the amount of 100% of the total contractprice. 

12. PROHIBITION AGAINST TRANSFERS: 
Contractqr sha}l not assign, sublease; hypothecate, or transJer tllj,s Agreement, or any 

interest therein, directly or indirectly, by operation of law or otherwise, without prior written 
consent of City. Any attempt to do so without said consent shall be null and void, and any 
assignee, sub lessee, hypothecate or transferee shall acquire no right or interest by reason or such 
attempted assignment; hypothecatfon or trwisfer. However, claims for money by Contractor 
from City under this Agreement may be assigned to a: bank; trust. c:omPl:UlY or other financiaJ 
institution without prior written consent. Written notice of such assignment shall be promptly 
ftti1iished to City by Contractor; 

Ranger Pipelines Jnqorporated Page:6 J'fo. P;W. 0.6-B-16 
Cyclic Sewer Rehabjlitation Project, Phase l1 .():\PUBWORJ<;.."\CIP\CYCUGS!lWllRl'.HASR I !\CONlIT\POCS\RANGER AGREEMENT.!iOCX 



The sale, assigt):h"l.ent, transfer or other disposition of any of the issued and outstanding 
capital stock of Contractor, or of th,e interest of any general partner or joint venturer or syndicate 
member or cotenant, if Contractor is a partnership or joint venture or syndicate or cotenancy, 
which shall result in changing the control of Contractor, shall be construed as an assignment of 
this Agreement. Control means fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting power of the 
corporation. 

13. SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVAL: 
Unless priorwritten consent from City is obtained, 011Iy those people and subcontractors 

whose names are listed in Contractor's bid shall be used in the performance of this Agreement. 

Requests for additional subcontracting shall be. submitted in Writing, describing the scope 
of work to be subco.ntracted and the n~e of the proposed subcontractor. · Such request shail set 
fQ1ill the total price or hourly nites used in preparing estimated costs for the subcontractor's 
services. Approval of t~e subcontractor may, at the option of City, be issue.d in the fonn of a 
Work Order. 

Tu. the event that Contractor employs sul>contractots, such Sl.ll'>contractots shall be 
:reqµired t() ~sh proof of workers' compensation lnsuranqe anc1 shall also 'be required fo carry 
general and automobile liabiUtY insunµice in reasonable conformity to Uie 'insurance <::arried by 
Cori.tractor~ In addition~ any work or services subcontracted hereunder shall be subject. to each 
provision of this Agreement. 

14. 'PERMITS AND LICENSES: 
Contractor, at its sole expense, shall obtain and maintain dµring the te1J11 of this 

Agreement, ail appropriate permits, certificates and licenses; including a City Business License, 
that may be regttlred in co:tmection with the petfotmance ofsetvices hereunder . 

.15~ REPORTS: 
E~ch and ev~y report,, draft, work product; map, record and other document repro(,'lucec1; 

prepared or caused to be prepared by Contractor pursuant to or in connection with this 
Agreement shall be the .exclusive property of Ci~y. 

No report; infonnation nor other data given to or prepared or asseml:>led by Contractor 
pursuant to this Agreement shall be made available to· any inclividual or organization by 
Contractor withoutprior approval by City. · 

Contractor shall, at suph time and in such form as City may require, furniSh reports 
concerning the statµs ofserV'ices required under this Agreement~ 

16. RECORDS: 
Contractor shall maintain complete and accurate records with respect to sales, costs, 

expenses, receipts and other s11ch in!oti:natlon required. by City that relate to the performance of 
services under:tlris AgreemenJ. · · · 

Page:7 No. P.W. 06'-B-16 Ranger Pipelines hicorporated 
CycliCSewer R¢habilitationProject, :Pha$e 11 G:IPUBWORKS\ClP\CYCMC SEWT;!R PHASE 11\CONST\OOCS\ltANGERAGREEMENT.DOCX 



Contractor shall maintain adequate records of services provlded in sufficient cietail to 
permit an evaluation of services. All such records shall be m£ti.11tained in a,ccordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles and shall be clearly identified and readily accessible. 
Contractor shall provide free acceSs to such bookS and records to the representatives of City or 
Hs desig11ees at all proper ~imes, and gives City the :right to examine and audit same1 and to make 

. transcripts therefrom as; neces;sary, and to allow ins;pevtion of 1:111 work, data. documents, 
proceedings and activities related to this Agreement Such ·recorcls, toge:tber with supporting 
documents, shall be kept separate from other documents and records and sJ:iall be ma,intained fQr 
a period of three (3) years after receipt offinal payment. 

If supplemental .exam,ination or audit of the records is necessary due to concerns raised by 
City's preliminary examination or 1:1udit of ~cprds, and the Gityis supplemental examination or 
audit of the records discloses a failure to adhere to appr9priate int~mal financial CQntrols, or 
other breach of contract or failure to act in good faith, then Contractor shall reim1Jurse City for 
allreasonable co:sts and expenses associated with the supplemental examination or audit. 

11. NOTICES: 
All notices;. demandsi reql1ests or apprqvals to be, given l,.11,lder this Agreem,ertt Shall pe 

given in writhig and conclusively shall be deemed served when delivered pers~mally or· on. the 
second business day after the deposit thereof in. the. United States Mail, postage prepaid; 
registered or certified, address¢d as hereinafter provided. 

All notices, demands, requests, or approvals from Contractor ~o City shall be addressed to 
City at: 

City of Alameda 
Public Works Pep~ent 
950 West Mall Square, Room 110 
Alameda, CA94501 
Attention: Philip Lee, Assl.stant Engineer 
Ph: (510) 747-7900 /FaK: (510) 169-6030 

All notices, demands, requ.ests, or apprpvals f:rqm City to. Contra¢torshaU be addressed to 
Contractor at: · 

Ranger Pipelines Incorporated 
P,O. Bo:x: 24109 
San Francisco, CA 94124 
Attention: Thomas Hunt; President 
Ph: (415) 822-3700/Fax: (415) 822-3703 

18. LAWS TO BE OBSERVED. 
The Contractor shall keep himself fully informed of all exjsting ITTld future state and 

federallaws and all rhunidpal ordinances and regulations of the City of Alaweda which in any 
manner affect thbSe eng;aged ot ertJ.plOyed in the work, or the materials used in the workt or 

Ranger Pipelines Inco.i;pora~ed 
Cyclic Sewer Rehabil~@tion Proj~9t; Phas~ l 1 

Page:& No, P.W, O.o-13-16 



which in any way affect the conduct of the work, and of all such orders and decrees of bodies or 
tribunals havi:tig any jurisdiction or auth9tjty over the same, 

19. PREVAILINGWAGES: 
a. The Contractor is aware of the requirements of California Labor Code sections 

1720 et seq; tmd 1770 et seq., as well as Callfornia Code of Regulations, Title 8, section 16000 et 
seq. (":Prevailing Wage Laws';), which require the payment of prevailing wage rates and the 
performance of other requirements on certain ''public wqrks" projects. Since this Project 
irtvolves a "public wotk,,.project, as defined bythe Prevailing Wage Laws, Contractor shall fully 
comply with such Prevailing Wage Laws. Contractor?s failure to comply with the Prevailing 
Wage Law may constitute a default under the contract for performance of the Work which would 
entitle the City to rescind the contract or exercise other remedies as provided by law or the 
CQntracL 

b'. The Contractor sl1all obtain a copy of the prevailing rates of per dieln wages at.the 
co:tnmencement of this Contract from the website of the DivisiOn of Labor Statistics and 
Research of the Department of Industrial Relations located at www.dir,ca.gov/cilsr/. In the 
a1temative, the Contractor may view a copy bf the prevailing rates of per diem wages at the 
City's Publfc. Works Department, Building 11 950 W .. Ma.11 Square, Room. 1101 Alameda. The 
Conttactor shall · make t:Qpies of the prevailing .rfites of per diem wages for each craft, 
classification or type of worker· needed tq per.foirn work: on, the Project avaih;ble tQ interested 
pru:tfos upon request, and shall post oopies at the Contractor's principal place ()fhl.lsine$S and ·at 
the Project site. The Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its elected officials, 
pfficers, employees and ag¢nts :free and hattr\1.ess from any claims, liablH.ties, costs, penalties or 
interest arisin.g ·out of any failure ur allege failure t() comply with the Prevailing Wage Laws 
and/or the City's Labor Compliance Program (hereinafter referred to i,\S ''LCP"); ff any, 

c. If this project iS funded in whole or.in part with Federal monie$ and s-µbject t0. the . 
provisions of the Davis:-Bacon Act, the successfu1 bidder shall pay not less than the wage rates 
d¢tentii11ed by the Se~etary of'Labot The Federal wage rates shall apply unless the State wage 
rates are higher, The Fede~J Wage Rates a,pplica,bh~ to the co.ntractat~ those current within ·ten 
(10) days of the bid due date. · 

d. . . The. Contractor artd all subcontractors shall pay and shall cause to be paid ~ch 
worker. engaged in work on the Project not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem 
wages detennined by the lJiredor, regardless of an.y conttacmai relatiouship which fuay be 
alleged to ex~stbetween the Contractor 9r:a.ny Sl1bc(}11tfactor and such workers. 

. e. The Contractor and all stibco11tractors sha11 pay and shall cause t9 be paid to eat:h 
wotkerneeded to execute the work on the Project travel and subsistence payments, as such travel 
and subsistenoe payments are defined in the applicable collective bargaining Contracts filed with 
the Departm~t ofln.dustrial Relaffons in accordf.lnce with Labor Code § 1773.K 

f. If during the period an:Y bid for workon this Project remains open, the Director of 
Industrial Relations determines that there has been a change in any preyailing rate of per diem 
wages in the locality in whfoh this public work is to be performed, such change shall nqt alter the 
wage rates iri the Notice :calling for Bids or the contract sllbsequentiy awarded, Providedi 
however, if this contract is ex.tended on a Year~by:.year basis as provided in S.ection l, then the 
prevailin.g wage the11 applicable at the time of the contract extension shall apply dudng the term 
of that extension. 

Ranger Pipelines.Incorppr;ated Page:9 No. P.W. 06.,L3c:16 
Cyclic Sewer Rehabilitation Project; Phase l l 0:1.!'UBWORKS\Cl.P\CYCIJC:SEWER ~HASE l J\CONST\DOCs\RANOER AOREEMENtDOCX 



g. Pursuant to Labor Code § 1775, the Contractor shall as a penalty to the City, 
forfeit Fifty Dollars ($50.00) for each calendar day, or portion thereof, for each worker paid less 
than the prevailing rate of per diem wages, determined by the Director, for such craft or 
classification in which such worker is employed for any public work done under the Contract by 
the Contractor or by any Subcontractor under it. The amount of the penalty shall be determined 
by the Labor Commission. In addition, the difference between such prevailing rate of per diem 
wage and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar day or portion thereof for which 
each worker was paid less than the prevailing rate of per diem wage shall be paid to each work 
by the Contractor. 

h. Any worker employed. to perform work on the Project, which work is not covered 
by any craft or classification listed in the general prevailing rate of per diem wages determined 
by the Director, shall be paid not less thari the minimum rate of wages specified therein for the 
craft or classification which most nearly corresponds to the work on the Project to be performed 
by them, and such minimum wci.ge rate shall be retroactive to time of initial employment of such 
person in such craft or classification. 

i. For those crafts or job classifications requiring special prevailing wage 
determinations, please contact the Division of Labor Statistics and Research, Prevailing Wage 
Unit, P.O. Box. 420603, San Francisco, CA 94142-0603, (415) 703-4774 or check out the web 
site at www.diLca.gov. 

20. HOURS OF LABOR 
a. As provided in Article 3 (commencing at§ 1810), Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of 

the Labor Code, eight (8) hours of labor shall constitute a legal day's work The time of service 
of any worker employed at any time by the Contractor or by any Subcontractor on any 
subcontract under this Contract, upon the work or upon any part of the work contemplated by 
this Contract, is limited and restricted to eight (8) hours during any one calendar day and forty 
( 40) hours during any one calendar week, except as hereinafter provided. Notwithstanding the 
provision hereinabove set forth, work performed by employees of Contractor in excess of ejght 
(8) hours per day and forty (40) hours dµring any one week shall be permitted upon this public 
work provided that the employees' compensation for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) 
hours per day at not less than one and one-half (1-1 /2) times the basic rate of pay. 

b. The Contractor shall pay to the clty a penalty of Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) for 
each worker employed in the execution of this Contract by the Contractor, or by . any 
Subcontractor, for each calendar day during which such worker is required or permitted to work 
more than eight (8) hours in any calendar day and forty (40) hours in any one (1) calendar week, 
in violation of the provisions of Article 3 (commencing at§ 1810), Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 
of the Labor Code, unless compensation for the workers so employed by Contractor is not less 
than one and one-half (1-1/2) times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of eight 
(8) hours per day. 

c. Holiday and overtime work, when pennitted by law, shall be paid for at a rate of 
at least one and one-half (1 Yz) times the above specified rate of per diem wages, unless otherwise 
specified. Holidays shall be defined in the Collective Bargaining Contract applicable to each 
particular craft, classification, or type of worker employed, 

Ranger Pipelines Incorporated Page: 10 No. P.W. 06-13-16 
Cyclfo Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Phase 11 G:\PUBWORKSIC!P\CYCLIC SEWER PHASI;: 11 '.CONST\DOCSIRAN(lER AGREEMEiNT.DOCX 



21. CERTIFIED PAYROLL. 
a. Contractor's attention is directed to California tabor Code Section 1776, which 

requires Contractor and any subcontractors to keep an accurate payroll record and which imposes 
inspection requirements and penalties for non-compliance. Certified payrolls shall be prepared 
and submitted weekly to the Labor Compliance Officer, Gail Carlson, Public Works Department, 
950 W. Mall Square, Room ll 0, Alameda, CA 94501 by the Contractor and each subcontractoL 
Contractor is responsible for the submission of copies of payrolls by all subcontractors. Each 
payroll submitted shall be accompanied by a "Statement of Compliance", signed by the 
Contractor or subcontractor or his/her agent who pays or supervises the payment of the persons 
employed under the contract, and shall certify the following: ' 

b. That the payroll for each payroll period contains the name, social security 
number, and address of each employee, his or her correct ciassification, including applicable area 
and group code, hourly rates of wages paid, daily and weekly number of hours worked, 
deductions made and actual wages paid, andthat such information is correct and complete; 

c. That such laborer or mechanic (including each helper, apprentice and trainee) 
employed on the contract during the payroll period has been paid the full weekly wages earned, 
without rebate, either directly or indirectly, and that no deductions have been made either 
directly orindirectly from the full wages earned, other than permissible deductions; and 

d. . That each laborer or mechanic has been paid not less than the applicable wage 
rates and fringe benefits or ca&h equivalents for the classi:fication of work performed, as specified 
in the applicable wage determination incorporated into the contract. 

e, If the Contractor or a subcontractor does not work during the payroll period, a 
Statement of Non-Working Days must be submitted for each daynot worked. 

f, In the event of noncompliance with the requirements of st1ch section after 1 O 
Days. written notice specifying in what respects compliance is required, the CONTRACTOR 
shall forfeit as a penalty to the CITY, $25.00 for each calendar Day, or portion thereof, for each 
worker> until strict compliance is effectuated. Upon the request of the Division of 
Apprenticeship St<tndatds or the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, such penalties ,shall 
be withheld from progress payments then due, 

22. APPRENTICES. 
a. Attention is directed to the provisions in sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the Labor 

Code concerning the employnient of apprentices by the Contractot or any subcontractor under 
him on contracts greater than $30,000 or 20 working days. The Contractor <t11d any 
subcontractor under him shall comply with the requirements of Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 in 
the employment of apprentices. 

b. Section 1777.5 requires the Contractor or subcontractor employing workers in any 
apprenticeable occupation to apply to the joint apprenticeship committee nearest the site of the 
public works project, and which administers the apprenticeship program in that trade, for a 
certificate of approval, if they have not previously applied and are covered by the local 
apprenticeship standards. 

c. The Contractor is required to make contributions to funds established for the 
administration of apprenticeship programs if: (1) the Contractor employs registered apprentices 
or journeymen in any apprenticeable trade on such contracts and if other contractors on the 
public works site are making such contributions; or (2) if the Contractor is not a signatory to an 
apprenticeship fund and if the funds administrator is unable to accept Contractor' required 

Ranger Pipelines Incorporated Page: 11 No. P.W. 06-13-16 
Cyclic Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Phase .11 G:IPUBWORKS\Cfl'\CYCUC SEWERPllASE 1 l\CONSTIDOCS\JV\NGER AGREEMENT .DOCX 



contribution. The Contractor or subcontractor shall pay a like amount to the California 
Apprenticeship Council. 

d. Information relative to apprenticeship standards, wage schedules, and other 
requirements may be obtained from the Director of Industrial Relations, ex~officio the 
Administrator of Apprenticeship, San Francisco, California, or from the Division of 
Apprenticeship Standards and its branch offices. 

23. LABOR DISCRIMINATION. 
No discrimination shall be made in the employment of persons upon public works 

because of the race, color, sex, religion, age, national origin, sexual orientation, or physical 
disability of such persons and every Contractor for public works violating this section is subject 
to all the penalties imposed for a violation of the provisions of the Labor Code, and, in particular, 
Section 1735. 

24. REGISTRATION OF CONTRACTORS. 
Before submitting bids, contractors shall be licensed in accordance with the provisions of 

Chapter9, Division 3, of the Business and Professional Code of the State of California. 

25. URBAN RUNOFF MANAGEMENT: 
The Contractor shall avoid creating excess dust when breaking asphalt or concrete and 

during excavation and grading. If water is ttsed for dust control, contractor shall use as little as 
Iiecessary. Contractor shall take all steps necessary to keep wash water out of the streets, gutters 
and stonn drains; 

The Contractor shall develop and implement erosion and sediment control to prevent 
pollution of stonn drains. Such control includes but is not limited to: 

A. Use stonn drain inlet protection devices such as sand bag barriers, filter fabric 
fences; block and gravel filters. (Block storm drain inlets prior to the start of the rainy season 
(October 15), on site de-watering activities and saw-cutting activities; shovel or vacuum saw-cut 
slurry and remove from the site). 

B. Cover exposed piles of soil or cortstruction maforia1 with plast~c sheeting. All 
construction materials must be stored in containers. 

C. Sweep and remove all materials from paved surfaces that drain to streets, gutters 
and stonn dtains prior to rain as well as at the end of the each work day. At the completion of 
the project, the street shall be washed and the wash water shall be collected and disposed of 
offsite in an appropriate location. 

D. After breaking old pavement, Contractor shall remove all debris to avoid contact 
withrainfall or runoff. 

E. Contractor shall maintain a clean work area by removing trash, litter, and debris at 
the end of each workday. Contractor shall also clean up any leaks, drips, and other spills as they 
occur. 

Ranger Pipelines Incorporated Page:12 No. P.W. 06-13-16 
Cyclic Sewer Rehabilitation Project, I'hase 11 Go'.PVBWORKS\CIP\CYCL!C SEWER PHASE 11\CONSl\DOCS\RANGERAGREEi'v!ENTcDOCX 



The objective is to ensure that tile City imd CoWltY of Alameda County-Wide Cleim 
Water Program is adequately enforced. These controls shol;lld be implemente<;l prior to the start 
of construction, up-graded as required, maintained during construction phases to provide 
adequate protection,. and removed at the end of constmctiori. 

These recommendations are intended to be used in c:onjunction with the State's Best 
Management Practices Mµnicipal and Construc;tion Handbooks, local program guidance 
materials from municipalities, Section 7.1 i01 of the Standard Specifications and any other 
appropriate documents on storm water quality controls for construction; 

Failure to comply With this program wl11 result in the issuance ofnohoompliance notices, 
citation.s, pr0ject stop orders orfmes. The fine for noncomplia~ce of the above program is two 
hundred anq fifty dolfors ($250.0Q) per (}Ccurrence per <Uly. The State under the '.Federal Clean 
Water Act can also impose a fine on the c(}ntractor, pursuant to CaL WaterCode§13385. 

26. COMPLIANCE WITII MARSH CRUST ORDINANCE: 
C~:nttacto:r shall perform all e4cavation work in compliance w1th the City's Marsh Crust 

Ordinance as set forth pt ,Section 13-$6 of the Municipal Code, Prio:r to perfot'riling an:y 
excavation work, Contractor shall yerifywiththe Bµilding Offici!ll whetherthe excavafi<m work 
is subject to the Marsh Cm:St Ordinance. Contractor shall apply for ang obtain pen,nits from 
Buiidins Serv1ces on ptoJects deemed to be subject to the Marsh Crust Ordinance"· 

27. COMPLIANCE WITH . THE CITY'S lNTEGRATEl> PEST MANAGEMENT. 
POLICY:. 
The Cohtraetot shall follow the requirements of the City's Integrated Pest Management 

(IPM). Policy to ensure the City is in compliance with its Munidpal Regional Storm water 
NPDES J>etmi~, Order No, R2-2009-Q074, issued by the California Regional Water Quality 
CoJitrol I3~a,rd, C9ntract9r sh1;11l follow the City's IPM Polic:y and \ifilize generally a¢cepted iPM 
Best Management Practices (BMPs) tQ the 111aximum extent practicable for the control or 
manage1nent of pests 1n and around City buildings and facilities, parks and golf courses, urban 
1an:dscape areas, nghts-nf-Way, and other Cityproperties .. A copy o:f the City's IPM Policy may 
be obtain:ed from :the Department of Public Works and .is also oil file with the City Clerk. 
Contractor shall pr9vi<it: a copy of any current IPM certificat~ons(s) tti the City's project manager 
prior to initiation of the service work. . · · 

28. PURCHASES OF MINED MATERIALS REQUIREMENT: 
Contractor shall ens:ure that all purchases of mined materials such as construction 

aggregate, sand Md gravel, crushed stone, roaci base, fill mi;i.terhils, Md any other mineral 
materials must originate from a surface mining operaficm identified on the AB3098 List pedhe 
Surface. Mining and Reclamation Act of 1975 (SMARA) .. 

Within five days of aW&rd ofcontra<;t, Conttactot shall submit a report to City Which lists 
the inte11ded suppliers fe>r the a1Jove materials and demonstrates that the suppliers are in 
compliance with the SMARA requirements, The AB30~8 L~st is m~intained by the Department 
of Conservation's Office of Mine. Reclamation (OMR) and can pe viewed ;;i.t: 

Ranger Pipelines Ipporp()r!'l~ed 
Cycli9$ewer Rehabilitation Project. Pha$t:: 11 

Page: 13 No. P,W. 06~13•16 
!J.:11'.!JBWQRKS\Cl)'\CYCLIC SEWER PHASE 11\CONSl\DOCS\RANOER ;\,OREEMENT.DOCX 



www.conservation.ca.gov/OMR/ab 3098 list/index.htin. Note that the list changes periodically 
and should be reviewed accordingly.· · 

29. TERMINATION: 
In the event Contractor fails: or refuses to perform any o:fthe provisions hereof at the time 

and in the ro,aruiet tequfred hereunder~ Contractor shall be deemed irt default in the performance 
of this Agreemel).t. Ifsuch default is not cured within a period or two (2) business days after 
receipt by Contractor from City of written ·notice of qefault, spec:ifyirtg the nature of such default 
and the steps necessary to cure such default, City may temi.inate the Agreement forthwi~h by 
giving to the Contractor written notice thereof · 

City shall have the option, at its sole discretion and Without cause, of terminating this 
AgreeJ;nent by giving seven (7) days' prior written notice to Contractor as provided herein. Upon 
termination of this Agreement, each party sh,all PaY to the other party that portion of 
compensation specified in this Agreement that is earned iwd unpaid, prior t9 the effective date of 
termination. 

30. COMPLIANCES: 
Contractor .shall comply wi.th all applicabk state and federal laws, state or federal and.al.I 

ordinancesi rules and regulations enacted or issued by City, 

3 l, CONFLICT OF LAW: 
This Agreement sh~ll be intetpreted p.nder, and enforced by the laws of the State of 

California excepting any chpice Qf law rules which may direct the application oflaws of another 
jurisdiction. The Agreement and obligations of the parties are subject to all valid lflws, orders, 
tales, and regulations cif the authorities having jurisdiction over this Agreement (W the 
successors of those attthorities.) Any suits brought pursuant to this Agreement shall be filed with 
the courts oftbt;: County ofAl~eda, .StakrofCalifomia. 

32. ADVERTISEMENT: 
Contractor shall notpost, exhibit, display or allow to be posted, exhibited, displayed an,y 

signs, .fl.dvertising, show bills, lithographs, posters ot cards of anykind pertaining to the services 
performed under this Agreement tlriless prlor written approval has been secured froin City to db 
otherwise. · · 

33, WAIVER: 
A waiver by City of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition .contained herein, 

shall not be deemed to be a waiver of arty sl.ib.s.equerit breach of the same or any other term, 
covenan4 or condition contained herein, whether of the sa,m.e or a different character . 

.34. INTEGRATED CONTRACT: 
This Agreement represents the full and. complete understanding of every kind or nature 

whatsoever l:>etween the parties ·hereto, and all preliminary negotiations and agreements of 
whatsoever kind or nature are 1nerged herein.- No verbal agreement or implied. covenant shall be 
held to vary the provisions hereof Anymodification of this Agreement will be effective orilyby 
written execution signed by both City and Contractor. · · 

Ranger Pipeline~ Incorporaw<l Page: 14 No. P.W. 06-13~16 
CyClic Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Pha$.e 11 G:IPUBWOl\]{SIC!PlcYCLICSEWISR.PHASEI l\CONS1\00CS\RANGER. AOREEMENT:OOCX 



35. INSERTED PROVISIONS: 
Ea,ch provision and claqse required by law to be inserted into the Agreement shall be 

deemed to be enacted herein; and the Agreement shall be read and enforced as though each were 
included herein. If through mistake or otherwise, any si..1ch provision is not inserted or is not 
correctly' inserted, the Agreement shall be amended to make such insertion on application by 
either party. 

36. CAPTIONS: 
The captions in this Agreement' are for co11venie11c~ onJy, ·&re. not a part of the Agreement 

and in no way affect, limit or amplify the tenns or provisioi1S of this Agreement. 

Ranger Pipeliiies Incorporated Page:15 No. P.W. 0643,.16 
Cyclic Sewer RehabHitation Project, Phase 11 · 01\PUBWORK..o:;\C!P\CYCL!C SEWER PHASE I l \CoNs'l\OOCSIRA.'ilOERAOREEMENT.DOCX. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be executed on the 
day and year first above written. 

RANGER PIPELINES INCORPORATED 
A California Corporation 

Thomas Hunt 
President 

Ranger Pipelines Incorporated Page: 16 

CITY OF ALAMEDA 
A Municipal Corporation 

John A. Russo 
City Manager 

RECOMMENDE 

Robert . Fiatm 
Public Works Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
City ,Attomey 

Andrico Penick 
Assistant City Attorney 

No. P.W. 06-13-16 
Cyolic Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Phase 11 G:\.PUBWORKS\ClP\CYCUC SEWER PHASE 11\CONST,DOCS\RAi'JOER.AGREEMENT.DOCX 



.1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
ll 
11 
ii 
! 

I 
I 
ii 
! 

!I 
I 
I 

Specifications and Special 
Provisions 

No. P.W. 06-13-16 
Filed: 

EXHIBIT "A" 
BIDDER'S PROPOSAL 

Proposal to the COUNCIL of the 
CITY OF ALAMEDA: 

The widersigned declares that he has 
carefully examined the locati()n of 

Cyclic Sewer Rehabilitation Project. Phase 11 the proposed work and the Plans, 
Specifications, and Special Provisions 
therefore, referred to herein, and hereby 
proposes to furnish all labor, materials, 
machinery, tools and equipment 
required to perfonn the work, and to do 
all the said work, in accordance with 
said Plans, Spe<::ifications and Special 
Provisions for the unit prices set forth in 
the following schedule: 

Item Approximate 
No. Quantity 

1. 1 Lump Sum 

2. 1 Lump Suro 

3. 13,SOOLF 

Cyclic Sew\'t', Phase l l 

Items with Unit Prices 
Written in Words 

Mobilization 

Maintaining Traffic 

~~~ 
Lump Sum 

Replace Existing SS Main with 8° 
Pipe (Open Trench) 

@ QlA.e M \A{}'(-e 0. 
() 0J0ti~JC\\.l€: / 'DD\ 0-{S; 

L'ne Foot 

g:\pubworkS\cip\cyclic sewer phase l l \design\specs\sewerpolnt&Gyclicl lspecs&exhibits.doc 

Unit 
Price 

$ ,1-5" 

Total 
Price 

Page83 



Item Awroximate 
No. Quantity 
4. 1,000 LF 

5. 1,250 LF 

6. 1,000.LF 

7. l6,700LF 

8. 345 Each 

9. 20Each 

Cyclic Sewer, Phase 11 

Items with Unit Prices 
Written in Words 
Replace Existing SS Lateral with 
8" Pipe (Pipe Burst) 

Linear Foot · 

Replace Existing SS Lateral with 
6" Pipe (Open Trench) 

Replace Existing SS Lateral with 
6" Pipe (Pipe Burst) 

@ ~~e..§V) \)b~,l~ 

Linear Foot 

Replace Existing SS Lateral with 
4u Pipe (Open Trench) 

@ ~f\~ ~\~ 

Linear Foot 

Install 4"2-way Kelly Cleanout 

@ ~-e. ~~ 
~~ 

Each 

Install 6" 2-Way Kelly Cleartout 
® ove..- ~W'.i\-e9\ 

~\X.lvs; 
Each 

g:\pubworksl,:ipll.)yclic sewer phase 11 \de:!lign\specs\sewerpoint&cyc!icl lspecs&eithibits.doc 

$ \~ 

Page 84 

Total 
Price 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
.1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



Item Approximate 
No. Quantity 

10. 47 Each 

11. 2 Each 

12. 2 Each 

13. 4 Each 

14. 11 1000 SF 

15. 2,500 LF 

Cyclic Sewer, Phase 11 

Items with Unit Prices 
Written in Words 

Install New Manhole -Type A 

Unit 
Price 

Total 
Price 

@ ~C)\\\tl'.lSAN1o\ $ ?JtC>\; $ \\2.1800 
~ .\~~Q:(-e_(l \)O~ 

Each ' 

Install New Manhole- Type C 

@~~~©:~ 
Each 

Standard Drop Inlet Manhole 

~~ \§'co $~8lti $.S1&:iti't) 
Each 

Standard Drop Inlet Manhole (2 drops) 

@j'V\(e:e \V\~J. 
'\>t::>\\gfS. 

Each· 

Reconstruct Sidewalk 

@;t0~~ 
=s;quare Foot 

Reconstruct Curb and Gutter 

$ t\:.$\) $ \\ I '25Q 

Page;: 85 
g:\pubworks\cip\cyolic sewer pha5"l l l \design\<;peos\<iewerpo!nt&c;)'l'lic 11 spl'.1$&exhlbits.doc 



Item Approximate 
No. Quantity 

16. 1;400 Ton 

17. 1,400 Ton 

18. 11,000 LF 

19. 1 Lump Sum 

20. 1,000 LF 

21. 1 Allowance 

TOTAL BASE BID 

Cyclic SeWil!', Phase 11 

Items with Unit Prices 
Written in Words 

Asphalt ConcretePatch 

Asphalt Concrete Bridge 

@ T~~\'<lv& 
Ton 

Unit 
Price 

s 2u 

Total 
Price 

Mechanical Sheeting and Shoring of Sewer Trench 

Linear Foot 

Signage, Striping and Restoration ofTraffic Loops 

@ ~&~~ $QS;1l\J~ $ bs~\l 
Lump Sum 

Replace Existing SS Lateral with 
6u Pipe (Open Trench) .. '--· 

~"(\ 

@~~\b.Y& 
"\·~. 

s r 5 $ \S1tt.:J \J 

Linear Foot 

Pennits 

@Five.Thousand Dollars $5,0QO.OO $5,000JID_ 

Allowance 

f"\;~' 

$ 3/o~\.\SO.~ 

Page 86 
g:\p11obwofksl,cip\cyclio sewer phase, 11 \design\spccs\scwerpoint&.:lyclto l l specs&exhibits.doc 



I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

The undersigned agrees to execute the contract required in said Specifications, to the 
satisfaction pf the Council of the City of Alameda, with the necessary bonds, if any be required, 
within ten days, not including Stllld~ys or legal holidays, fd1e:r :rec~vit1g notice that the contract 
has been awarded and is ready for signature; and further agrees that, in case ofhls default in any 
oftl>.e foregoing provisions; the pl'.Oceeds of any check which may accompany his bid in lieu of a 
bid bond shall become the property of the City of Alameda as agreed and liquidated damages. 

Firm Name (Please Print) R~ Pi~l\!2/.J \I\~~ 
Signature of Person on Behalf of Finn · f h~ ~·.,-

Name 
(Of Officers or Pattnets) 

~MB\ th\Nt 
\\ f?rltX .St\V\ .~ t\1-t NT 

Business Address ~ • 0 · i:Px. 2-lf.\OC\ . 
. .. . . . . ~~"so~ CA: '14-\.0..'f 

Zip Code 

PhoneNwnber .4:(s ~s-aa -3~ 
. Title Address 

Incotporated under the laws of the State of ~'A, 

Contractorts License No. ft/3-9'7 b · Expiration bate: 

'I'he sjgnatute ab()ve certifies that the foregoirlg informaticin given on this document is true and 
wrrect under penalty of perjury! (Section 7028. l $ California Business and Profes$ionals Code.) 

C)'lllic ~ewer; J'hiisc 11 J>age98 
g:\plJbworksl,cipl,cyclic sewer phase I 1'4:leslgnl,specs\$ew~int&.cyclic l lllj)CCS&cl(liibits.d® 



--------------------------------~-------'·-··---

The Bidder shall list the nmne and address of each sub90ntractot to whom the Bidder prop0ses to subCOiltmct 
portions of the work •.. as required by the provfsioru; iii . Section 2· l .054, "Reqwred Li&tii'lg of Prop-Osed 
Subcontractors," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2~1.01, "General,"for the special provisio11S. 

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(THE 1$IDDER 'S EXeCl,lTJON ON THe SJGNATUlf£PORT10N OF THIS PROPOSAL SHA.LL 
AL$0 C.ONST/TUTE Ali/ ENDORSEMiJNT A.ND E){ECUTION OF THOSE CHRTIFJCATIONS 
WJIICH Alf£ A. ~ART OF TfIJS PRQPOSA.L) 

EQUAL EMPLOYl\{ENTOPPORTtJNITy CERTIFICATION 

The bidder. ROJJ:f'L fi{?$r'l04 I~ . . . . . , proposed subcontractOr 

, hereby certified that he has ~has not..,,...... partici_pated in a previous contract or subconiract subject to the equal 

oppo.rfunity t:lauses, as required by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or U~46~ and that, where required, he bas 11,led. 

with the Joint Reporting Connnitte~, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance, a Fedenil 

Govemment contracting or administering agency, or the former President's Committee on Equal £mPioyment 

Opportunity, all report due under the applicable tilling requirements. 

NOTE: The above certification is reqtiired by the J3qi.Ull Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretary o( 
Labpr (41 ~ ~O·J•7Cb)(l)), and tri'llst be submitt® by bjdders itild pl'QPosed subcontractors -0:rily in 
co•tioµ: with conttaets atid subcontracts whi.;:h~ subject.to the eqUa1 oppo111Jbit.y clau,se. contracts. 
and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal oppo~t)I clalise are set forth in 41 CFR 60-ts. 
(Generally only contracts or subcontracts ofSl 0,000 or under are exempt) 

Currently; Standard Forin lOQ (EEO~l) .is the only report reqtiired by the Executive Orders or their 
itripJ.ementiitg regulations. 

Proposed prime contractors and subcontractors who have participated in a previous contract or subcontract subjecqo 
the Executive Orders and have not filed the required reports should note that 41 CPR 60~1.7(b)(l) prevents the 
awant of contractS and. subcontracts unless such conttil.ctor submitS a. report .covering the delinquent period or such 
other period spectfied by the f(l({er:al lfigbWe.y ,Adniitlistration or by the Direetot, Office of Federal Contract 
Compliance, U;$. Deplµ'tment of Labor. · 

Cyclic Sewer, Pllllse 11 Page99 
g:\p).lbw!)dcs\c;ip\cycUc sewer phase 11 \design~lsewetp!lint&eyclk:llspecs&exhtbits.cioQ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I· 
I 
I 
I 
I ,, 

!I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
rl 
ii 

SECURITY FOR COMPENSATION CERTIFICATE 

(Required by Paragraph 1861, California Labor Code) 

To: C:ft ef 8{~ 

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code of the State of California 
which requires. every employer to he insured ·against liability for worker's compensation or to 
undertake self-insurance in.accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with 
such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract. 

{Signature of Bidder) 

tWC)e.z rif!;>\Q/:) 111 ~"J 
r.o. ~ !2.q{O't, ~!1 ~1>1:S UL/ CA C,lf-f<X.'-1-

Business Address 

Cyclic Sewer, Phase l l PagelOO 
g:\pubworks\cip\cyclic sewer phase l l\desigo\specsl.'lewerpoinl&cyclicl lspecs&exhibits.doc 



City of Alameda. California 

Jµne 19:. 2014 

TO: :PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS 

Cyclic Sewer, Phase 11., No. P.W. 06-13-16 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

Adde_.dum No. 1 is hereby issued to make the following revision to the plans and specifications: 

1; Specitications 
a. Fro!}t Cover ofSpecificatiorts-Change Mandatory:Pre-l3id. Date to June 19, 2014 

and Bid Date to June 26, 2014, Times stay the ~ame. 

APPROVED: J e,______._.....~..._..__­
Ecl Sommetauet 
Acting City Engineer 

Receipt is hereby ac1mowledgeg of Addendum No.1, Cyclic Sewer, Phase 11, No. P.W. 06-13-
16; 

~~!~~~!\~~ D~e; &/a_b(2D1'f 

By:-(@~~ 

NOTE: Tl.US COMPLETE AJ)DENDUM, SIGNED AND DATED MUST BE 
RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. . 

cc: City Clerk 

Public Works O.epartrnent 
950 w. Mall Square. Roorn 110 
Alamec1a, California 94501 
510 747-7900 Fax 510·769~6030 TTY 510;522..07338 Pifo)ed pn30% PGW Piw1r 


