
Ranger Pipelines, Inc. Page: 1 No. P.W. 05-17-27 
Cyclic Sewer, Phase 14                  Version 10-15-15 

C:\USERS\LCOOPER\APPDATA\LOCAL\MICROSOFT\WINDOWS\TEMPORARY INTERNET FILES\CONTENT.OUTLOOK\IIMUL4BE\RANGER THIRD AMEND CYCLIC 14.DOC 

 THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 
 

This Third Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this _____ day of __________, 2017, 
by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and 
RANGER PIPELINES INCORPORATED, a California corporation whose address is P.O. BOX 
24109, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA  94124, (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”), in 
reference to the following: 
 
 RECITALS: 
 
A. City is a municipal corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the 
State of California with the power to carry on its business as it is now being conducted under the 
statutes of the State of California and the Charter of the City. 
 
B. In May 2014, the City sent Cyclic Sewer, Phase 11 Plans and Specifications out to the Public 
Works Contractor listing.  We received six bids and chose the lowest responsive, responsible bidder 
per Administrative Order No. 5.   
 
C. On July 2, 2014 an agreement was entered into by and between City and Contractor 
(hereinafter “Agreement”).  The compensation for Agreement was $4,583,938. 
 
D. On September 15, 2015 an agreement was entered into by and between City and Contractor 
(hereinafter “First Amendment”).  The compensation for the First Amendment was $4,237,790.28. 
 
E. On September 6, 2016 an agreement was entered into by and between City and Contractor 
(hereinafter “Second Amendment”).  The compensation for the Second Amendment was 
$4,504,757.51 

 
F. This is the Third Amendment of four to the Cyclic Sewer Phase 11 contract and is called 
Cyclic Sewer Phase 14. 

 
G. The work to be done consists of furnishing all labor, tools, equipment, materials, except as 
herein specified, and doing all work associated with removing and installing sanitary sewer mains, 
sewer laterals, manholes, cleanouts, curb, gutter, sidewalk, driveway, street patch, SWPPP, traffic 
controls and all other associated work to complete the project.  
 
H. The Contractor possesses the skill, experience, ability, background, certification, and 
knowledge to provide the services described in this Agreement on the terms and conditions described 
herein. 
 
I. City and Contractor desire to enter into a third amendment to agreement for Cyclic Sewer 
Repair Project, Phase 14, in accordance with Specifications, Special Provisions and Plans, adopted 
therefor, No. P.W. 05-17-27, including all exhibits and supports, which is incorporated herein by 
reference. 



Ranger Pipelines, Inc. Page: 2 No. P.W. 05-17-27 
Cyclic Sewer, Phase 14                  Version 10-15-15 

C:\USERS\LCOOPER\APPDATA\LOCAL\MICROSOFT\WINDOWS\TEMPORARY INTERNET FILES\CONTENT.OUTLOOK\IIMUL4BE\RANGER THIRD AMEND CYCLIC 14.DOC 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as 
follows: 

 
1. Paragraph 1, TERM, of the Agreement is modified to read as follows: 

 
“The Contractor shall begin work within five (5) working days after receiving notice 

from the Engineer to commence the work, and shall diligently prosecute the work to completion 
before the expiration of two hundred and fifty (250) consecutive working days from the date of 
receipt of notice to begin work.” 

 
2. Paragraph 2, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED, of the Agreement is modified to 

read as follows: 
 

“Contractor agrees, at its own cost and expense, to furnish all labor, tools, equipment, 
materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all work strictly in accordance with 
Specifications, Special Provisions and Plans, which Specifications, Special Provisions and Plans are 
hereby referred to and expressly made a part hereof with the same force and effect as if the same 
were fully incorporated herein.  The contractor acknowledges that the work plan included in Exhibit 
“A1” is tentative and does not commit the City to request Contractor to perform all tasks included 
therein.” 

 
3. Paragraph 3, COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR, Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 

4 of the Agreement is modified to read as follows: 
 

“Contractor shall be compensated for services performed pursuant to this Third 
Amendment to Agreement in the amount and manner set forth in Contractor's bid, which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit "A1" and incorporated herein by this reference.  Payment will be made in the same 
manner that claims of a like character are paid by the City, with checks drawn on the treasury of said 
City, to be taken from CIP 9950217.” 

 
“Total compensation for the work under this third extension is $3,680,494.57, with a 

10% percent contingency in the amount of $368,049.46 for a total not to exceed of $4,048,544.03.  
The total authorized compensation for this agreement is $17,375,029.82.  Use of contingency shall 
be for items of work outside the original scope and requires prior written authorization by the City.” 

 
4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the 

Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect. 
 

 
Signatures on following page 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be executed on the day
and year first above written.

RANGER PIPELINES INCORPORATED

A California Corporation

Peter Cuddihy
Vice President

ba-wunt

Corporate Secretary

Ranger Pipelines, Inc.

Cyclic Sewer, Phase 14
Page:3

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

Jill Keimach

City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

I^ani-Gafland
Acting Public Works'Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Andrico Penick

Assistant City Attorney
V^A.V/

No. P.W. 05-17-27

Version 10-15-15
ttVPUBWORKS\OP\CYCUC SEWERPHASE 14\CCWSTRUCTION\DOCS\RANOERTHIRDAMEND. CYCLIC I4JNDOC








































